
ORDINANCE NO.

1 AN ORDINANCE WAIVING CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTERS 14-8
2 AND 25-10 OF THE CITY CODE, CERTAIN FEES AND CHARGES, AND
3 AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CERTAIN COSTS FOR THE GREATER EAST
4 AUSTIN YOUTH ASSOCIATION'S 2006 JUNETEENTH PARADE AND
5 FESTIVAL TO BE HELD JUNE 15 - 17,2006.
6
7 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:
8
9

10 PART 1. The Council waives the requirements in City Code Sections 14-8-12 (Security
11 Deposit Required), 14-8-16 (Notice of Proposed Closure and Signature Requirement),
12 and 14-8-17 (Calculation of Required Signatures; Request for Reduction) for the Greater
13 East Austin Youth Association's 2006 Juneteenth Festival and Parade to be held June 15
14 -17,2006.

15 PART 2. The Council waives the requirements in City Code Section 25-10-172
16 (Restrictions) limiting the number of banners allowed for advertising an event per year.

17 PART 3. The Council waives the following fees and charges in connection with the
18 Greater East Austin Youth Association's 2006 Juneteenth Parade and Festival. Fees that
19 have been paid shall be reimbursed.

20 Watershed Protection and Development Review Department

21 Application fee $250
22 Permit fee $1,500
23 Sign Permit fee (4 @ $305) $1,220
24 Banner permit review fee $20
25
26 Parks & Recreation Department
27
28 Doris Miller Auditorium
29 Rental fee $1,050
30 Deposit $400

Date: 6/7/2006 1:49 PM Page 1 of 3 COA Law Department
L:\CLW\GC\GLA\council2005\6-8-2006\Junetcenth waiver draft ord Responsible Att'y: David Lloyd



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Rosewood Park
Rental fee
Deposit
Sound amplification fee
Park maintenance fee

Carver Museum
Rental fee
Deposit
Lobby rental fee
Kitchen rental fee
Equipment fee

$3,000
$2,000

$30
$300

$200
$100
$200

$25
$50

PART 4. The Council authorizes payment of the following expenses in connection with
the Greater East Austin Youth Association's 2006 Juneteenth Parade and Festival:

Watershed Protection and Development Review

Barricades

Parks & Recreation Department

Police officers

Rosewood Park
Setup and clean Up
Electrical fee

Carver Museum
Staff fee

Dumpsters

Staff time

Portable toilets
25 regular, 1 ADA
6 in APD area

Bike rack (1,500 feet)

Date: 6/7/2006 1:49 PM Page2of3
L:\CLW\GC\GLA\council2005\6-3-2006\Juncteenth waiver draft ord

Department

$2,800

•*^ __^/

$7,319

$1,500
$250

$80

$480

$2,900

$2,850

$3,000

COA Law Department
Responsible Att'y: David Lloyd



1 Austin Police Department
_;

3 Police officers $5,106.15
4
5 Emergency Medical Services
6
7 Bike medic team and ambulance $ 1,600
8
9 Solid Waste Services

10
11 Clean up of parade route $500
12
13 Additional litter containers on site $500
14
15
16 PART 5. Council finds that this event takes place less than 10 days after the date of
17 approval of this ordinance, and that the need to authorize the fee waivers and other items
18 in this ordinance before the event, constitutes an emergency. Because of this emergency,
19 this ordinance takes effect immediately on its passage for the immediate preservation of
20 the public peace, health and safety.

21
22 PASSED AND APPROVED
23
24 §
25 §
26 , 2006 §
27 Will Wynn
28 Mayor
29
30
31 APPROVED: ATTEST:
32 David Allan Smith Shirley A. Gentry
33 City Attorney City Clerk
34
35

Date: 6/7/2006 1:49 PM Page 3 of 3 COA Law Department
L:\CLW\GC\GLA\council2005\6-8-2006\Juneteenth waiver draft ord Responsible Att'y: David Lloyd


