ORDINANCE NO.

#11

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTERS 14-8 AND 25-10 OF THE CITY CODE, CERTAIN FEES AND CHARGES, AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CERTAIN COSTS FOR THE GREATER EAST AUSTIN YOUTH ASSOCIATION'S 2006 JUNETEENTH PARADE AND FESTIVAL TO BE HELD JUNE 15 - 17, 2006.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. The Council waives the requirements in City Code Sections 14-8-12 (Security Deposit Required), 14-8-16 (Notice of Proposed Closure and Signature Requirement), and 14-8-17 (Calculation of Required Signatures; Request for Reduction) for the Greater East Austin Youth Association's 2006 Juneteenth Festival and Parade to be held June 15 - 17, 2006.

PART 2. The Council waives the requirements in City Code Section 25-10-172 *(Restrictions)* limiting the number of banners allowed for advertising an event per year.

PART 3. The Council waives the following fees and charges in connection with the Greater East Austin Youth Association's 2006 Juneteenth Parade and Festival. Fees that have been paid shall be reimbursed.

Application fee	\$250
	•
Permit fee	\$1,500
Sign Permit fee (4 @ \$305)	\$1,220
Banner permit review fee	\$20
Parks & Recreation Department	
Doris Miller Auditorium	
Rental fee	\$1,050
Deposit	\$400

~17

6			
1	Rosewood Park		
2	Rental fee	\$3,000	
3	Deposit	\$2,000	
4	Sound amplification fee	\$30	
5	Park maintenance fee	\$300	
6			
7	Carver Museum		
8	Rental fee	\$200	
9	Deposit	\$100	
10	Lobby rental fee	\$200	
11	Kitchen rental fee	\$25	
12	Equipment fee	\$50	
3	· ·		
4	PART 4. The Council authorizes payment of th	e following expense	s in connection with
5	the Greater East Austin Youth Association's 200		
16	Watershed Protection and Development R	eview Department	
17	Barricades	\$2,800	
8	· · · · · ·		
9	Parks & Recreation Department		
20			×
21	Police officers	\$7,319	
22			
23	Rosewood Park		
24	Setup and clean up	\$1,500	
25	Electrical fee	\$250	
26			
27	Carver Museum		
28	Staff fee	\$80	
29			
30	Dumpsters	\$480	
31			
32	Staff time	\$2,900	
33			
34	Portable toilets	\$2,850	
35	25 regular, 1 ADA		
36	6 in APD area		
37			
38	Bike rack (1,500 feet)	\$3,000	
39		·	

.	
1	Austin Police Department
2 3	Police officers \$5,106.15
4 5	Emergency Medical Services
6 7	Bike medic team and ambulance \$1,600
8 9	Solid Waste Services
10	
11 12	Clean up of parade route \$500
13 14	Additional litter containers on site \$500
15 16 17 18 19 20	PART 5. Council finds that this event takes place less than 10 days after the date of approval of this ordinance, and that the need to authorize the fee waivers and other items in this ordinance before the event, constitutes an emergency. Because of this emergency, this ordinance takes effect immediately on its passage for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety.
- 21	
22 23	PASSED AND APPROVED
24 25	§ §
26	,2006 §
27 28	Will Wynn Mayor
29 30	
31 32	APPROVED: ATTEST: Shirley A. Gentry
33 34	City Attorney City Clerk
34 35	
_	Date: 6/7/2006 1:49 PM Page 3 of 3 COA Law Department L:\CLW\GC\GLA\council2005\6-8-2006\Juneteenth waiver draft ord Responsible Att'y: David Lloyd